

No. 23A73

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITY OF TULSA,

*Applicant,*

v.

JUSTIN HOOPER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Application to Stay the Mandate Issued by the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,  
SEMINOLE NATION OF OKLAHOMA, CHEROKEE NATION, CHOCTAW  
NATION OF OKLAHOMA, AND CHICKASAW NATION OPPOSING  
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF MANDATE PENDING THE  
FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GERALDINE WISNER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MUSCOGEE (CREEK)  
NATION  
P.O. Box 580  
Okmulgee, OK 74447  
(918) 295-9720  
gwisner@mcnag.com

RIYAZ A. KANJI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI  
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.  
P.O. Box 3971  
Ann Arbor, MI 48106  
(734) 769-5400  
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com  
dgiampetroni@kanjikatzen.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muscogee (Creek) Nation  
Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae in Signature Block*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Legal Standard.....	4
II. No Reasonable Probability Exists that This Court Will Grant Certiorari, Nor Is There Any Fair Prospect that It Would Reverse the Decision Below.....	5
A. The Tenth Circuit Properly Concluded that Section 14’s Jurisdictional Grant is Limited to Indian Territory Municipalities Authorized and Organized Under Federally Incorporated Arkansas Law.....	5
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Comports with Prior Decisions of This Court Regarding the Provisional Nature of Congress’s Indian Territory Enactments. ....	10
C. The Tenth Circuit Properly Concluded, Consistent with Decisions of the Oklahoma Supreme Court, that Tulsa Fell Outside of Section 14’s Jurisdictional Grant After Statehood.....	12
III. Tulsa’s Conjectural and Anecdotal Claims of Disruption Provide No Basis for a Stay.....	18
A. Tulsa Offers No Evidence of Present Irreparable Harm Despite that <i>McGirt</i> Has Been the Law for Three Years. ....	18
B. Tulsa Makes No Credible Case for Future Irreparable Harm. ....	19
C. Tulsa’s Claims Regarding Other Municipal Laws Fare No Better. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 235 (1850).....	14
<i>Board of Education v. State ex rel. Best</i> , 109 P. 563 (Okla. 1910) .....	11
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 771(Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	1
<i>Conforte v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 459 U.S. 1309 (1983) .....	4
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	8
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 250 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	2
<i>Hogner v. Oklahoma</i> , 500 P.3d 629 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	4
<i>Hooper v. City of Tulsa</i> , 71 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2023).....	1, 6–10, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009) .....	4
<i>Jefferson v. Fink</i> , 247 U.S. 288 (1918) .....	11, 13
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015) .....	8
<i>Lackey v. State ex rel. Grant</i> , 116 P. 913 (Okla. 1911).....	13, 16

<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013) .....	3
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	1, 2, 11, 13, 18, 21
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022) .....	7, 11
<i>Oliver v. City of Tulsa</i> , 654 P.2d 607 (Okla. 1982) .....	17
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016) .....	17
<i>Sands v. Manistee River Improvement Co.</i> , 123 U.S. 288 (1887) .....	14, 15
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912) .....	14, 16
<i>Sizemore v. Oklahoma</i> , 485 P.3d 867 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	1
<i>Southern Surety Company v. Oklahoma</i> , 241 U.S. 582 (1916) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Burns v. Linn</i> , 153 P. 826 (Okla. 1915) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Kline v. Bridges</i> , 94 P. 1065 (Okla. 1908) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. West v. Ledbetter</i> , 97 P. 834 (Okla. 1908) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	9

**Statutes & Constitutions**

Act of Mar. 1, 1895, ch. 145, § 4, 28 Stat. 693 ..... 10

Cherokee Nation Code tit. 21, § 1191.....25

Cherokee Nation Code tit. 47 Amendments.....21

Curtis Act, ch. 517, §14, 30 Stat. 495..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Annotated 20-087..... 20

Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Annotated 22-048..... 24

Okla. Const. art. XIII, § 1 ..... 11

Okla. Const. art. XIII, § 5..... 11

Okla. Const. art. XVIII, § 2 ..... 15, 16

Okla. Const. art. XVIII, § 3(a) ..... 16, 17

Okla. Const. Sched. § 2..... 13

Okla. Const. Sched. § 10..... 13, 17

Okla. Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267..... 12

Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-106 ..... 11

Tulsa Code of Ordinances tit. 14, ch. 1, § 110.4..... 24

Tulsa Code of Ordinances tit. 42, ch. 85, § 85.040(A) ..... 24

Tulsa Code of Ordinances tit. 59, ch. 1, § 108.4..... 24

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 ..... 4

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 5

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) ..... 5
